### FOR THE EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE ISSUE OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

# PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

#### **NOTIFICATION**

Dated Peshawar, the 7/03/2019.

No.PA/Khyber P..khtunkhwa/Bills-16/2019/ 9517 The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Powers of Attorney (Amendment) Bill, 2019 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 25<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2019 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

#### THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA POWERS OF ATTORNEY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019. (KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. XI OF 2019)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. (Extraordinary), dated the 95/87/03/2019).

(Here print as in the accompaniment).

SECKETAKY, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

## further to amend the Powers of Attorney Act, 1882.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Powers of Attorney Act, 1882 (Act No. VII of 1882), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:

1. Short title and commoncement.... (1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Powers of Attorney (Amendment) Act, 2019.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. Insertion of new section in Act No. VII of 1882,--- In the Powers of Attorney Act, 1882 (Act No. VII of 1882), after the existing section 3, the following new section shall be added, namely:

"3A. Name of douce to be specified.--- The name of the donce shall be specified in the power of attorney authorizing the grantee to make a gift of immovable property.".

> **BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER** PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(NASRULLAH KHAN KHATTAK) Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa